McLin Burnsed Morrison Johnson & Robuck ASSOCIATION

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

# Susan A. Perkins H.D. Robuck, Jr. even ML Roy 2000 Keville Sentner

VIA UPS OVERNIGHT DELIVERY

Division of Corporations Department of State 409 East Gaines Street Tallahassee, Florida 32301

Rock Star Coaches, L.C.

R. Dewey Burnsed Richard C. Jans Stephen W. Johnson

Walter S. McLin, III G. Michael Mahoney

Fred A. Morrison Richard P. Newman

EFFECTIVE DATE

Gentlemen:

Enclosed please find our firm's check in the amount of \$87.50 to cover the fees for filing of the Articles of Organization for the above limited liability company.

Also enclosed are an executed original and one copy of the Articles of Organization of this proposed limited liability company, with executed registered agent form. Please file stamp the Articles of Organization, certify the same and return the certificate of organization to our office.

Thank you for your attention to this

hard C. Jans

87.50 CF

RCJ:pm Inclosures xc: Keith Padgett

BURG OFFICE: 1000 West Main Street, Post Office Box 491357, Leesburg, Florida 34749-1357 🗷 904/787-1241 FAX: 904/326-2698 LEESEURG BRANCH OFFICE, 610 East Main Street, Leesburg, Florida 34748 # 904/326-3455 FAX: 904/365-0055 ORANGE BLOSSOM GARDENS OFFICE: 900 Avenida Ceptral, Lady Lake, Florida 32459 🗷 904/753-4690 FAX: 904/753-0496

#### ARTICLES OF ORGANIZATION

OF

EFFECTIVE DATE

ROCK STAR COACHES, L.C.

№5-3-93

The undersigned, pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 608 of the Florida Statutes, for the purpose of forming a Limited Liability Company under the laws of the State of Floriday Set forth the following:

### 1. NAME.

The name of the Limited Liability Company is: Rock Star Coaches, L.C.

### 2. PERIOD OF DURATION.

The period of duration of the Limited Liability Company shall be from the effective date until the first to occur of the following:

- (i) Thirty years from the effective date of these Articles of Organization, or
- (ii) Dissolution of the Limited Liability Company pursuant to provisions of the Florida Limited Liability Company Act or pursuant to the Articles of Organization of the Limited Liability Company.

### 3. PURPOSE.

The purpose for which the Limited Liability Company is organized is to engage in any and all businesses and activities permitted by the laws of the State of Florida. The Limited Liability Company shall have all of the powers vested in a Limited Liability Company organized and existing by virtue of such laws.

## 4. ADDRESS OF PLACE OF BUSINESS.

The address of the place of business in Florida for the Limited Liability Company is: 31017 Airway Road, Leesburg, Florida 34748.

### 5. REGISTERED AGENT.

The name and address of the initial registered agent in Florida for the Limited Liability Company is: Richard C. Jans, 1000 W. Main Street, Leesburg, Florida 34748.

## 6. CAPITAL CONTRIBUTION.

The total amount of cash, and a description of the agreed value of property other than cash, contributed to the Limited Liability Company is as follows: cash is being contributed to the Limited Liability Company for a total aggregate capital contribution of \$1,500.

### 7. ADDITIONAL CONTRIBUTIONS.

The total additional contributions, if any, agreed to be made by all members and the times at which, or the events upon the happening of which, they shall be made, are as follow: No total additional contributions have been agreed to at the date of filing of these Articles of Organization. Additional contributions, if any, will be made upon agreement by a majority of the members of the Limited Liability Company.

### 8. ADDITIONAL MEMBERS.

Members may admit additional members upon unanimous agreement of the then existing members.

### 9. CONTINUITY OF BUSINESS.

Upon the death, retirement, resignation, expulsion, bankruptcy, or dissolution of a member or the occurrence of any other event which terminates the continued membership of a member in the Limited Liability Company, the business of the Limited Liability Company shall not be continued and the Limited Liability Company shall be dissolved unless there is obtained the consent of all the remaining members of the Limited Liability Company.

### 10. MANAGEMENT.

The Limited Liability Company is to be managed by the members. The name and address of such members are as follows:

Entertainment Coaches of America, Inc. 31017 Airway Road Leesburg, Florida 34748

Keith R. Padgett 31017 Airway Road Leesburg, Florida 34748

### 11. Effective Date.

The effective date of the Limited Liability Company is May 3, 1993.

Executed at Leesburg, Florida on the 3rd day of May, 1993.

By:	Entertainment Coaches of America, Inc., Member  Accident Richard Murphy, President	
	Lita	
	Keith R. Padgett, Member	
STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF LAKE		
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 3 day of May, 1993, by Richard Murphy, President of Entertainment Coaches of America, Inc., as a Nember of Rock Star Coaches, L.C.		
Auleen d'unakouse	(	
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF FLORIDA (Signature of Notary Public)	<b>.</b>	
Lilleen E. Makowski	LILLEEN E. MAKOWSKI	
(Print Name of Notary Public)	Rotary Public, State of Rosida My comm. expers Aug. 31, 1993 Comm. No. AAS92076	
(Serial/Commission Number)		
Personally Known or	Produced Identification X	

Type of Identification Produced: Florida Driver's License

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF LAKE

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me thir day of May, 1993, by Keith R. Padgett, as a Member of Rock Star Coaches, L.C.    Coaches, L.C.	COUNTY OF LAKE		
Notice   Notary Public   Notary Public	day of May, 1993, by Keith R. Padgett, as a Member of Rock Star		
Lilleen E. Makowski (Frint Name of Notary Pablic)  (Serial/Commission Number)  Personally Known X or Produced Identification Type of Identification Produced:  ACCEPTANCE BY REGISTERED AGENT  Having been appointed the registered agent for the above-	NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF FLORIDA	<u> </u>	
(Frint Name of Notary Public)  (Serial/Commission Number)  Personally Known orProduced Identification  Type of Identification Produced:  ACCEPTANCE BY REGISTERED AGENT  Having been appointed the registered agent for the above-	(bighactic of Mocary Public)		
Personally Known X or Produced Identification  Type of Identification Produced:  ACCEPTANCE BY REGISTERED AGENT  Having been appointed the registered agent for the above-	Lilleen E. Makowski (Frint Name of Notary Public)	Notary Public, State of Florida My comm. expires Aug. 31, 1993	
Type of Identification Produced:  ACCEPTANCE BY REGISTERED AGENT Having been appointed the registered agent for the above-	(Serial/Commission Number)		
Type of Identification Produced:  ACCEPTANCE BY REGISTERED AGENT Having been appointed the registered agent for the above-	7	Broduned Thentification	
ACCEPTANCE BY REGISTERED AGENT Having been appointed the registered agent for the above-	Personally known X or Produced Identification		
Having been appointed the registered agent for the above-	Type of Identification Produced:		
an appointment, agrees to act in such capacity and accepts the obligations proposed by Florida Statutes Section 608.415.  Executed this 3rd day of May, 1993.  Eichard C. Jans, Registered Agenth	Having been appointed the mentioned Limited Liability Compa an appointment, agrees to act in obligations proposed by Florida S  Executed this 3rd day of May	registered agent for the above- ny, the undersigned accepts such a such capacity and accepts the tatutes Section 608.415.	
	rej\star\articles.lic	V RIDA B: 4	